Measurement report of evaluation culture in the context of EU Cohesion Policy in Romania
First measurement cycle

Table of contents

Abbreviation list

Executive Summary

Chapter 1. Introduction

1.1 Context of the project

1.2 Contents of the report

Chapter 2. First annual measurement of evaluation culture

2.1 Definition of Evaluation Culture and its dimensions

2.2 Methodology

2.3 Results at the level of ECI, dimensions and criteria

2.4 Results by sub-criteria and indicators

2.5 Results by Operational Programme

Chapter 3. Analysis of KAl 1.2 “Evaluation” of OPTA

3.1 Analysis of the design of KAl 1.2

3.2 Analysis of the response to KAl 1.2

Chapter 4. Overall conclusions and recommendations

Annex 1 - Literature review

Annex 2 - Long list of elements related to the evaluation culture and capacity
Annex 3 - Analysis of results by Operational Program

Annex 4 - Evaluation Culture and Evaluation Capacity Framework
Annex 5 - Top/Least performing indicators

Annex 6 - Contribution of KAl 1.2 projects to evaluation culture
Annex 7 - KAl 1.2 Project Fiches

Annex 8- Detailed analysis of the coherence of KAl 1.2

Annex 9 - Documents analyzed

Annex 10 - Validation Focus Group on Evaluation Culture concept
Annex 11 - Validation Focus Group on preliminary measurement results
Annex 12 - List of interviews and feedback providers

Annex 13 - International Benchmarking Questionnaire

Annex 14 - Coherence of KAl 1.2 project target groups with ECI
Annex 15 - Participants to the dissemination workshop 06.12.2012

Subsequent Contract no. 1
Examination of the Evaluation Culture, SMIS 43465
Project co-financed from European Regional Development Fund through OPTA 2007-2013

O VU N N N U1 W

12
14
15
26
28
28
32
44
52
82
85
86
88
91
95
118
126
130
131
132
133
134
135



Measurement report of evaluation culture in the context of EU Cohesion Policy in Romania

First measurement cycle

Abbreviation list

AA
ACIS
AIR
CBA
CEU
CF
CPA
EC
ECI
ERDF
ESC
ESF
ETC
EU

EWG
FA
FID
GDP

IMF
KAI
MA
MC
MDPWL
MECBE
MEF
MEFOR
MESD
MFA
MIA
ML
MLFEO
MLFSP
MRDT
MT
MTI
NDP
NES

Audit Authority

Authority for Coordination of Structural Instruments
Annual Implementation Report
Cost-Benefit Analysis

Central Evaluation Unit

Cohesion Fund

Certifying and Paying Authority
European Commission

Evaluation culture measurement index
European Regional Development Fund
Evaluation Steering Committee
European Social Fund

European Territorial Cooperation

European Union

Evaluation Work Group

Framework Agreement

Framework Implementation Document

Gross Domestic Product

Intermediate Body

International Monetary Fund

Key Area of Intervention

Managing Authority

Monitoring Committee

Ministry of Development, Public Works and Lodging
Ministry of Economy, Commerce and Business Environment
Ministry of Economy and Finance

Ministry of Environment and Forestry

Ministry of Environment and Sustainable Development
Ministry of Foreign Affairs

Ministry of Internal Affairs

Ministry of Labor

Ministry of Labor, Family and Equal Opportunities
Ministry of Labor, Family and Social Protection
Ministry of Rural Development and Tourism
Ministry of Transports

Ministry of Transports and Infrastructure

National Development Plan

National Evaluation Strategy

Subsequent Contract no. 1
Examination of the Evaluation Culture, SMIS 43465

Project co-financed from European Regional Development Fund through OPTA 2007-2013



Measurement report of evaluation culture in the context of EU Cohesion Policy in Romania
First measurement cycle

NGO Non-government Organization

NSC National Steering Committee

NSRF National Strategic Reference Framework

OP Operational Programme

OP ACD Operational Programme Administrative Capacity Development
OPTA Operational Programme Technical Assistance

PA Priority Axis

ROP Regional Operational Programme

SA Subsequent Agreement

Sl Structural Instruments

SME Small and medium-sized enterprises

SMIS Single Management Information System

SOP ENV Sectoral Operational Programme Environment

SOP HRD Sectoral Operational Programme Human Resources Development
SOP IEC Sectoral Operational Programme Increase of Economic Competitiveness
SOPT Sectoral Operational Programme Transport

SSI System of Structural Instruments

TAD Technical Assistance Department

ToR Terms of Reference

Subsequent Contract no. 1
Examination of the Evaluation Culture, SMIS 43465
Project co-financed from European Regional Development Fund through OPTA 2007-2013



