Table of contents

Abbreviation list	3
Executive Summary	5
Chapter 1. Introduction	7
1.1 Context of the project	7
1.2 Contents of the report	7
Chapter 2. First annual measurement of evaluation culture	9
2.1 Definition of Evaluation Culture and its dimensions	9
2.2 Methodology	12
2.3 Results at the level of ECI, dimensions and criteria	14
2.4 Results by sub-criteria and indicators	15
2.5 Results by Operational Programme	26
Chapter 3. Analysis of KAI 1.2 "Evaluation" of OPTA	28
3.1 Analysis of the design of KAI 1.2	28
3.2 Analysis of the response to KAI 1.2	32
Chapter 4. Overall conclusions and recommendations	44
Annex 1 - Literature review	52
Annex 2 - Long list of elements related to the evaluation culture and capacity	82
Annex 3 - Analysis of results by Operational Program	85
Annex 4 - Evaluation Culture and Evaluation Capacity Framework	86
Annex 5 - Top/Least performing indicators	88
Annex 6 - Contribution of KAI 1.2 projects to evaluation culture	91
Annex 7 - KAI 1.2 Project Fiches	95
Annex 8- Detailed analysis of the coherence of KAI 1.2	118
Annex 9 - Documents analyzed	126
Annex 10 - Validation Focus Group on Evaluation Culture concept	130
Annex 11 - Validation Focus Group on preliminary measurement results	131
Annex 12 - List of interviews and feedback providers	132
Annex 13 - International Benchmarking Questionnaire	133
Annex 14 - Coherence of KAI 1.2 project target groups with ECI	134
Annex 15 - Participants to the dissemination workshop 06.12.2012	135

Abbreviation list

AA Audit Authority

ACIS Authority for Coordination of Structural Instruments

AIR Annual Implementation Report

CBA Cost-Benefit Analysis
CEU Central Evaluation Unit

CF Cohesion Fund

CPA Certifying and Paying Authority

EC European Commission

ECI Evaluation culture measurement index ERDF European Regional Development Fund

ESC Evaluation Steering Committee

ESF European Social Fund

ETC European Territorial Cooperation

EU European Union

EWG Evaluation Work Group
FA Framework Agreement

FID Framework Implementation Document

GDP Gross Domestic Product

IB Intermediate Body

IMF International Monetary Fund KAI Key Area of Intervention

MA Managing Authority
MC Monitoring Committee

MDPWL Ministry of Development, Public Works and Lodging

MECBE Ministry of Economy, Commerce and Business Environment

MEF Ministry of Economy and Finance
MEFOR Ministry of Environment and Forestry

MESD Ministry of Environment and Sustainable Development

MFA Ministry of Foreign Affairs
MIA Ministry of Internal Affairs

ML Ministry of Labor

MLFEO Ministry of Labor, Family and Equal Opportunities
MLFSP Ministry of Labor, Family and Social Protection
MRDT Ministry of Rural Development and Tourism

MT Ministry of Transports

MTI Ministry of Transports and Infrastructure

NDP National Development Plan NES National Evaluation Strategy

Measurement report of evaluation culture in the context of EU Cohesion Policy in Romania First measurement cycle

NGO Non-government Organization NSC National Steering Committee

NSRF National Strategic Reference Framework

OP Operational Programme

OP ACD Operational Programme Administrative Capacity Development

OP TA Operational Programme Technical Assistance

PA Priority Axis

ROP Regional Operational Programme

SA Subsequent Agreement
SI Structural Instruments

SME Small and medium-sized enterprises
SMIS Single Management Information System

SOP ENV Sectoral Operational Programme Environment

SOP HRD Sectoral Operational Programme Human Resources Development

SOP IEC Sectoral Operational Programme Increase of Economic Competitiveness

SOP T Sectoral Operational Programme Transport

SSI System of Structural Instruments
TAD Technical Assistance Department

ToR Terms of Reference